(following a sharp decline in February due in particular to certain

difficulties involving the supply of intermediate goods; in January,

industrial production was 1% below the pre-crisis level), some sectors

are still lagging and appear to be more affected by the crisis in the

long term. In particular, the production of non-automotive transport

equipment (which includes shipbuilding, rail, but above all aviation) is

still 33% below its pre-crisis level. These difficulties are confirmed by

business surveys in the industry. While the production capacity

utilisation rate has returned to its pre-crisis level in industry in general,

it remains low in the aviation sector. Moreover, despite a slight

recovery in recent months, order book levels are still far from pre-crisis

levels, while they have clearly recovered in other industrial sectors.

Industrial output (January 2020 = 100)

-50%

-40%

-30%

-20%

-10%

0%

10%

-30%

-25%

-20%

-15%

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

Electricity consumption (ma30d, y/y) Manufacturing output (y/y)

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

100

110

120

Manuf. industry Construction
Capital Goods Automotive
Pharmaceuticals Electrical equip.
Food industry Transport equipment (ex. auto)
Textile

9 Ι 21/04/2021 Ι FRANCE: SCENARIO 2021-2022 G R O U P  E C O N O M I C  R E S E A R C H

CONTENTS

Summary

Recent trends in activity

Focus: Job market

1

2

3

4 Our scenario for 2021-2022

10 Ι 21/04/2021 Ι FRANCE: SCENARIO 2021-2022 G R O U P  E C O N O M I C  R E S E A R C H

FOCUS: LABOUR MARKET

THE JOB MARKET HAS UP TO NOW BEEN RELATIVELY SPARED

Use of the short-time work scheme

Sources : Dares, Crédit Agricole S.A. / ECO

Net creations/losses

Sources : Dares, Crédit Agricole S.A. / ECO

For now, employment has withstood the Covid-19 crisis and the

historic economic downturn fairly well. Since the first lockdown,

companies have used short-term contracts to adjust their workforce

when facing a sudden drop in business. This led to significant job

losses among temp workers and employees under fixed contracts with

terms of less than one month in the first half of 2020. However,

[…]

and the sharp increase in social benefits prevented a contraction in

household purchasing power, which rose 0.6% in 2020 (after +2.1% in

2019) despite the 8.2% drop in GDP. Household consumption

capacity was therefore not affected by the crisis. In addition, as we

mentioned earlier, consumption has shown a significant and rapid

rebound when shops reopened. While the continuation of health

measures is delaying this recovery, the sharp restrictions on the

consumption of services representing more than 10% of household

overall consumption in normal times confirm the significant potential for

catch-up once the epidemic is under control.

However, households remain cautious so far in the face of uncertainty

linked to both the health situation and the recovery in economic activity.

They are therefore likely to maintain significant savings. We anticipate

growth of 4.2% in household consumption in 2021, and the recovery is

expected to continue in 2022 (+4.8%). In the event of dissaving, our

forecasts could be revised upwards.

Sources : Insee, Crédit Agricole S.A. / ECO Sources : Insee, Crédit Agricole S.A. / ECO

-2

-1,5

-1

-0,5

0

0,5

1

1,5

2

Households' confidence Unemployment fears

-20%

-15%

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

00 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

Household's consumption Gross disposable income

15 Ι 21/04/2021 Ι FRANCE: SCENARIO 2021-2022 G R O U P  E C O N O M I C  R E S E A R C H

OUR SCENARIO FOR 2021-2022

DIRECTING EXCESS SAVINGS

Household savings rate

Sources : Banque de France, Crédit Agricole S.A. / ECO Sources : Insee, Crédit Agricole S.A. / ECO

With income up slightly while consumption was in free fall in 2020,

households accumulated a large surplus of savings. The household

savings rate averaged 21.3% in 2020 with a peak of 27.5% in Q2. As

consumption is still greatly constrained in the first half of 2021, this

accumulation of savings is expected to continue. Business climate

surveys are also moving in this direction, with opportunities to save at

all-time highs, while opportunities to make significant purchases remain

relatively sluggish, penalised by successive closures of shops, as well

as by consumer caution in the face of uncertainty linked to the health

situation and fears of high unemployment. According to Banque de

France, the accumulated surplus of savings exceeded €100 billion in

2020, and according to the OFCE, an additional €60 billion in savings